

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

## Request for

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

þ

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY. THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "DRY BRANCH A" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR DRY BRANCH, (KANAWHA CO.) WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID |12/05/08 @ 1|0:00 AM. CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE INTERSTATE 64 EAST TO THE CHELYAN EXIT. IN CHELYAN, TAKE STATE ROUTE 61 SOUTH APPROXIMATELY 0.8 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON CABIN CREEK ROAD. TRAVEL 1.9 MILES AND TURN LEFT ON DRY BRANCH ROAD. TRAVEL DRY BRANCH 1 MILE TO THE SITE ON THE LEFT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-744-0590 01/07/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-058-0625 President



SIGNATURE

TITLE

**\*709045245** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

# Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

1 T-IO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

<del></del>					<del></del>			
DATE PRIN	TED.	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/								
BID OPENING DATE:	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/07/	2009	1974 1923 1923 1937		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	LICET V	/TDC7N7	A COD		ID E DDOVIDE			
e e e	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T	I FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BID	PUBL H VEN THE TH	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC	PROVEMENT CO HAT SUBMITS TIME AN AFFI LOSED PURCHA	NSTR A BI DAVI SING	AT: ANY SOLICI- UCTION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST S EVIDENCE OF	
en e	THE VE 1D, CH SUBMIT SHALL	NDOR'S IAPTER THE S RESULT	COMP 21 OF IGNED IN D	LIANC THE PURC ISQUA	E WITH THE PWEST VIRGINIHASING AFFID	ROVI A CO DAVIT IF SU	SIONS OF ARTICLE DE. FAILURE TO WITH THE BID CH BID.	
e de la companya de l	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THE THERWISE SPE	CIFI	O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T HEREIN	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A CIFIC	HIS C DOR I N INF ATION	ONTRACT IMME F THE MATERI ERIOR QUALIT S OF THE BID	DIAT ALS Y OR AND		
	THE HI RATES TO WES (PREVA ARBITR INTERE	GHER O AS EST T VIRG ILING ATION: ST FOR	F THE ABLIS INIA WAGE ANY PAYM	U.S. HED F CODE RATES REFE ENTS	DEPARTMENT OR KANAWHA C 21-5A, ET,SE APPLY TO TH RENCES MADE	OF LA	ROJECT.) RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS S CON		CHITI REBY	ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP14484** 

333	i P	AGI	٠.	į
			7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

\*709045245 304-744-0590 **GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC** 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRINT	red	TÉF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA .	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/	2008	<u> </u>		500,000,000,000				316,000,000,000,000	0.000.000
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		· ·					•		
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM IFICAT	PENSA E FRO	TION:	VENDOR : KERS COMI	IS REQU PENSATI	IRED TO PROVID ON IF SUCCESSF	UL.	
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELOW I	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT		
1 1		MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	L FURNISH PROD NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	ļ	
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE			OF INSURANCE		
							 FUL VENDOR SHA ISK INSURANCE		
							OF THE CONTRAC		
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE	BLE TO THE ALSO DEFORE PROVE	D THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY	STATE OF D AS A BIN ISH A PERI OF THE AN IN THE FON CREDIT, ON AUTHORIZE	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT OR RM OF A R BOND ED TO D	E BOND AND LAB F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN	BE UL OR/ CK	
	IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I	BOND 00. P N LIE	WILL PERSO J OF	ONLY BE A	ALLOWED SINESS	REDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	1	
		OVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE		MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREME	NT	
IGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	PMS AND CON		DATE	
						CLEF NOINE			
TLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC** 

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

### Request for Quotation

REC NUMBER
DEP 14484

PAGE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

@**∄**—₽ ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP V	A	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 1	1/00			,				
	1		****	****	****	*****	*****	·*****	*
		•							
					TION FORM				
					1/2010) I			OU MUST	
					FORM TO				
	EVALUA	OTOD I	U DEI	FKMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI	TY AS AN	N AML	·
					REQUIREM				•
					029-0119				
	1	,			CAN CONTAC		AVS OFFI	ICE AT	1
	1 '	1			S.OSMRE.G				
ed St. Communication (Communication)	X	***	***	****	*****	****	*****	*****	•*
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	'							
			CO	NTDAC	TODO I TODI	NCE			
	1,194.1		CU	NIKAL	TORS LICE	NSE			: 1.7
	LIEST V	TOCTAL	A CTA	TE CO	חר סו וו	a DEAUT	DEC THAT		
					DE 21-11-: RFORM CON				
					THE WES				
					OWERED TO				<b>'</b>
	LICENS				FOR A CO				
					WEST VIR				
					KANAWHA BI				• •
					WV 25305,			-	
	KII 747	D, Cil	ARLLO	1011,	W 25303,	111. 30	4-556-76	170.	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES ANY	/	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE TI	HE CONT	RACTORS	LICENSE	
	NUMBER								
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E :					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Garc	ie R. Marke	r & Sons	, Inc.	· • • • • • • • •	•
	CONTOA	CTORS	LICEN	CE #.	wv001474				
	JOHINA	O I ORG	- 1 C - 14	<b>υ</b> μ π •	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • •		• • • • • • • •	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE RI	EQUIRED	TO FURN	IISH A	·
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND CO	NDITIONS		1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN						O TO OH MOTER ASSOCIA
							[ ADE	JHESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

**\*709045245** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

## Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

и́Н—р. ТО

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPILICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED. THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



TITLE

\*709045245

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

# Request for Quotation

GH-P

DEP14484

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA	ł F	OB	3033 503	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/									*******	
BID OPENING DATE:	•	01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	POU	CAT. NO:	ITEN	NUMBER	UN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
							1 (3) (3) (3)		000000000	
	RESPON	SIBILI	TY FO	R NEG	LIGENCE	OR FAULT	Y MATER	TAIS. A	ND	
	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN	THE GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD SH	ALL	
•.	BE REM	EDIED	AT TH	E EXP	ENSE OF	THE CONT	RACTOR I	UPON	,	
	WRITTE		1 1							
	CONTRA	(B)	DURI	NG TH	E ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD, T	HE .	•
	CUNIKA	CIUK W	THE D	AINIA	TN IHE	PROJECT 1	TO THE C	ONDITIO	NS	
						GENCE OR			}	
	CONTRA	CTOR I	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK	THAT DE	WELDES DI	INTUG T	HE	
	GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE COR	RECTED BY	THE CO	NTRACTO	R	
	AT ITS									
		(C)				RANTEE PE				•
	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSI	ON OF THE	PERFORI	MANCE T	IME	
	ALLUIII	(D)				ONTRACT.	 	ON MAY	n =	
	FURTHF					RNING REV			RF	•
	CONTAI				ILOMI	CAL SILCI	L ICA 10	113		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					:	1				
$(x,y,y,z)\in \mathbb{Z}_{+}$		ERMINA		1						1
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY	BE CANCE	LLED IN	WHOLE	OR	
	IN PAR	T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING,		•
	MYIHOR	PRES	ED IN	TU A	NY UIHE	R RIGHT O	OR REMED	Y IT MA	Y	
						TTEN NOT				
						T REQUEST			٦	
	TO TER								ŀ	1
+ ,1 · · ·										
	and the second s		L BE	THE R	ESPONSI	BILITY OF	THE SU	CCESSFU	L	
	VENDOR	(A)	ORTA	TN AI	I NECES	SARY DIVI	ETON OF	н тенька	ve	
	PERMIT:					N OF EQUI			13	;
				· · · · · ·	THE JOB	·· - · - <b></b>		112		
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND A	LL REQUIR	ED CONS	TRUCTIO	N	
·	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMIT	s.				•
	CEN T	CUNTO			0 A T T 0 M 0					
	(5) TI	CUNIC	AL SP	CCIFI	CATIONS	•				
CNATURE				SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D	ATE	



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

**DEP14484** 

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

FEIN

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E.		SHIP VIA		E.G	Э,В,		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008	•							,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009			В	ID 0	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	MINUMBER		UNI	FPRICE		AMOUNT
		ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFIC	CONTRAC ATIONS I CH A"PRO	PREP	ARED FO			
	AND AL MADE P 4 DRAW OF ENV	L PROV ROPERL INGS A IRONME	ISION Y A P S PRE NTAL	S, CL ART O PARED PROTE	AUSES F THIS IN-HO CTION.	ED HERE AND CONI CONTRAC USE BY	DITI CT,	ONS THE	REIN A	OF	
	APPLIC VALUES	THE ATION AS HE	CONTR FOR P REIN	ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR	T WITH E REQU	: FURNISI AN ITEI ESTED. BE USED	MIZE THE	D SCHED	OULE OF	מ	
	OF PAY THE CO APPLIC	MENT. NTRACT ATION	IT I OR BE FOR P	S THE MADE AYMEN	DEP'S WITHI T.	INTENT N 60 DA'	THA Ys a	T THE P	AYMENT	то	
in vista	FOR PA COMPLE Paymen Work C	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	MAY, SED ON OF THE INED F D UPON	PAYMENTON A PERTON A PERTON A PERTON THE UNIT MERTON A LU	RIOD OUNT TAL. ACT EASU	OF WOR THE A UAL QUA	K MOUNT NTITY	OF	
. :	AUTOMA FURTHE	NKRUPT TICALL R ORDE	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT	ION, T	E VENDOR HIS CON AND IS	TRAC	TIS			
	REV. 1 Prefer		OR US	E OF	DOMEST	IC STEE!	L PR	ODUCTS			
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A			Y THE D			THE		
IGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AN		OITIONS		DATE	



State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-744-0590

## Request for

**DEP14484** 

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	(2000)200000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>.</b>	SHIP	/IA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT	TERMS
11/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:	<del> </del>	01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	ÜNſ	TPRICE	AMO	TNUC
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON "STA CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT TE CO TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T , NTRAC ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR ECTS, WEST	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	T TO SUPPLY STHER THA STATES  " MEANS ADDITITO ANY UT NOT TALLATING PLANY OF AN TO A CFOR WHI	BSECTION EEL PROD N THOSE . AS USE ANY ERE ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	2 BELO DUCTS FO STEEL D IN CTION O LTERATI G OR TO, ROA IY HEATI HER CALS FOR WITH TH	R R ON DS NG	JUNT
Service Constitution of the Constitution of th	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, IORE OF IE OPEN		
	C.	AMER OR I	IÇA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENT	AL E	
	WR	E DIRE ITING, ODUCTS	AUTH	DF TH DRIZE	E PURCHAS THE USE	ING DEP OF FORE	ARTMENT IGN STEE	MAY, IN		
	Α.				ACH CONTR TH OF ONE					
			<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TO	FIMS AND CON	NDITIONS		1_	
GNATURE	<u>aga a servicio e eraplo per establishe</u>		and the second s	and the second s		TELEPHONE		DAT	īĒ	
TTLE		155	(1)							
IILE		FE	II.				l ADD	RESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED	<b>AROVE</b>



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

## Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGE

HIICK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 54-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

# Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$ H | P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

								•			
DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/ A	F.O	J.B.		FREIG	HTTERMS
11/06/	2008										
BID OPENING DATE:	(accessed to the later	01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	TPRICE		A	MOUNT
					GLASS OR						
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID	IS UNRE	ASONABLE	IF I	T IS		
	LABOR DEPART ONLY I	TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3	UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS O% OR M	A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	TANTIA STATE: SUPPLII	s		
	IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE SHAT TASS OEST BEQUESTHE	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH	TRACT UR OF THE BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH DEIR BID	E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN CTS, THE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	NG UNE REIGN ID LOWI SPENI AND PRODUC	IT ER DING		
	PROJEC	T 9 FOR I T ADDE	NDA.		ACKNOWLED						
	TO ABI CONSTR (1) T	DE BY UCTION HE ARC	THE F PROJ HITEC	OLLOW ECT A T/ENG PART	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO INEER SHA IES THAT	ULE IN R STATE LL PREP HAVE PR	ISSUING AGENCIE ARE THE OCURED D	S:	о им	·	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	RNOITIONS		lpar-		
DITLE					<del></del>	PELEFRONE			DATE		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Hequest 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

## Request for

DEP14484

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 **GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC** 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

P

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/									
BID OPENING DATE		01/07/	2009	National Control of the Control of t			BID	OPENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
and a second	LIST S	SHALL B	E FOR IVISI	WARDE ON.	D TO T	HE BUY	ER I T/EN	HE ADDENDUM AND N THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS	so
tar etel		THE CO			ŀ		SIA	TE AGENCY FOR	
e tale 100 total 100 total 100 total 100 total 100	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF N ENDUM	ECESSA SHOULD	RY, BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA	S AND ME RUL	SUBMI Es an	TTED D REG	TO THE	STATE	PUR T AP	KNOWLEDGED BY AICHASING DIVISION PLY TO THE	
	ADDEN		TIS	ISSUE	D FOR	4.7	LE P	MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF E.	
	REV. 1						n.		
1	ADDEND	OUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME		QUISIT	ION	NO.: .DEP14484.	••
	I HERE ADDENI	BY ACK	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT ADE TH		SSAR	LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO I ETC.	YY
	ADDENE	OUM NO.	'S:			•			
	1			SEERF	I VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	AND CO	I NDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>		TELEPH		DAT	E
TITLE		ler							
· · · · · · ·		FE	EIN					ADDDESS CHANG	EQ TO DE NOTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

# Request for Quotation

DEP14484

 	P	4	ДI	Ę.	÷
			4	_	

MADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TOTAL TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H—₽ —О

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

<u> </u>								
DATE PRIN	<u>Kranindradinaningani</u> k	TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008	ļ						
BID OPENING DATE:		01/07/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
us jangan da Sulah dari	NO. 1	. x	••					
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •					
y *	NO. 3		• •		·			
4	NO. 4	• • • • • •	• •	***		•		
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •					
	I UNDE ADDEND						HE RECEIPT OF THE	≝
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN		TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE	
	li	llen 1	Mar.	ker.	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	SIGNATURE	
	Garci	e R. Ma	rker &	Sons	Inc.		COMPANY	
•	. 01/07	7,09	• • • • •	• • • •	• • • • • • •		DATE	
	REV. 1	1/96						
<b>*</b> -				NOT	ICE	٠.		
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	T0:	Francisco (Francisco)	
4, 1 .		EPARTM URCHAS			INISTRATI On	ON		
		UILDIN						
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14484

PΑ	G		
	_	7	

SEPECA CAPERAGALISE VALUE OF A SEPECE CONTACT OF THE CONTACT OF TH

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$H-₽ FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

GARCIE R MARKER	& SONS INC
1119 JEFFERSON R	ROAD
SOUTH CHARLESTON	I WV 25309

DATE PRINT	IED)	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/ BID OPENING DATE:						
	01/07/					01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			STREET, EAST 25305-0130	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	
	THE ENVELOPE		N THIS INFOR		ON THE FACE DIDERED:	F
et e Africa	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:		CB-23	:		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14484			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	01/07/200	19		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM			
	TO CONTACT '		NUMBER IN CA		IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING	THIS QUOTE	NAME OF PERS	SON TO	CONTACT	
	Alle	h Marker			• • • • • • • • • • • •	
		I I SEER	L EVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	AS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE				EPHONE \	DAT	E
TITLE	F	EIN	<b>_</b>		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### 124

### RFQ# DEP14484

### DRY BRANCH A BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Dry Branch A project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID: \$56,600.00
COMPANY: Garcie R. Marker & Spns, Inc.
COMPANY: Garcie R. Marker & Spns, Inc. SIGNATURE:
DATE: 01/07/09

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information	
Contractor Name: Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. Tax Payer ID Address: 1119 Jefferson Road	
	Phone: 304-744-0590
Fax No.: 304-746-5203 E-mail address: grmarkersons@a	O1.COM
Part B: Legal Structure	
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () Other (please specify)	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, as	System (AVS). Select only nd sign below.
I, Allen Marker , have the express author	rity to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	from AVS to this form.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part Corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part	to provide missing or
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you seld provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below	ect this option, you must wand complete Part D.
Date 1-7-09  Clen Marker Signature	President
Date 1-7-09 Clen' 11 Janes	Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

2/28/2008

U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining Applicant/Violator System

Entity Page

Login Help

Welcome Guest

Click here for the Office of Surface Mining website ENTITY

APPLICATION

Entity OFT

Evaluate

Back to Search

HOME

PERMIT

VIOLATION

Entity Number 139838

Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc **Entity Name** 

\* First Name

Middle Name

AML CONTRACTOR Memo Alias

9/22/1995 Created

9/22/1995 avsky028 Updated Source

Business EntityType

Relationships Addresses

Addresses Rel	Re	Relationships	Applications		Permits		Comments		TENNICOS COMUNICATION DE SECULOS COMUNICATIONS DE SECULOS DE SECULOS COMUNICATIONS DE SECULOS D	GOUGH RESCRIPTIONS OF THE STATE
Parent Entity Sub		Sut	Sub-Entity	<b>&gt;</b> -			Description	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
Select 139838 Garde R Marker & 139	Garcíe R Marker & Sons Inc	135	9839	Marker	139839 Marker Garcíe R	~	Shareholder	37	1/1/1978	
139838 Garcie R Marker & 139 Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139	839	Marker	139839 Marker Garcie R	~	Director	0	6/30/2003	
139838 Garcie R Marker & 139 Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139	840	Marker	139840 Marker García Allen	Vien	President	<b>©</b> :	6/30/2003	
Garcie R Marker &	Garcie R Marker &						Shareholder	18	6/30/2003	

Entity

2/28/2008

	139838	Sons Inc	139840	Marker	García Allen			
r v	139838	Garcíe R Marker & Sons Inc	139841	Marker	Rick Eugene	Shareholder	8	6/30/2003
V W	139838	Garcíe R Marker & Sons Inc	139841	Marker	Rick Eugene	Vice President	<b>©</b>	6/30/2003
	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139842		Marker Geraldine	Secretary	0	1/1/1978
ty.	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139842		Marker Geraldine	Shareholder	15.	1/1/1978
	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139843	Marker	Steven B	Shareholder	12	6/30/2003
t is	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139843	Marker	Steven B	Treasurer	0	6/30/2003
		Showing 1-10 of 14		Showing	Showing 1-10 of 14			X A

RFQ No.	DEP14484
Photography .	. (129

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Gar	cie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.		
	aller Marker	Date:	01/07/09

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEP	14484

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL M	EN BY THE	SE PRESENTS,	That we, the un	ndersigned, G	arcie R. Marke	er & Sons, I	nc.	
	of South C	harleston	, <u>WV</u>	······································		, as Principal, a	andThe Cinc	innati Insurance Co	mpan
	of <u>Fairfield</u>							he laws of the State of	
	OH with	its principal o	office in the City	of <u>Fairfield</u>	······································	, as Surety, are	held and fin	mly bound unto the Sta	ate
of We	est Virginia, as Obl	ligee, in the p	oenal sum ofF <u>iv</u>	e Percent of A	mount Bid	(\$59	<u>//</u>	for the payment of wh	ich,
well a	nd truly to be mad	ie, we jointly	and severally b	ind ourselves, or	ur heirs, admi	nistrators, exec	utors, succes	ssors and assigns.	
			_		•			asing Section of the	
•						e a part hereof,	to enter into	a contract in writing for	•
DEP	14484 - Dry Bra	anch A - Aco	cording to Plar	is & Specificati	tions				<del></del>
, <del>,,,,,,</del>	NOW THERE	FORE,					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
agree force	and shall furnish ment created by t	shall be acco any other bo he acceptano opressly unde	epted and the P onds and Insura ce of said bid, the erstood and agre	nce required by t en this obligation sed that the liabl	the bid or pro on shall be nul	posal, and shall I and void, othe	l in all other r rwise this obl	old or proposal attache espects perform the ligation shall remain in reunder shall, in no ev	full
	npaired or affected notice of any such	d by any extension.	ension of the tĺm	e within which th	he Obligee m	ay accept such	bid, and said	nd its bond shall be in Surety does hereby f them as are corporati	
hava r	caused their corpo		•	•				•	0113
	day of			_	presents to be	o signed by their	i proper ome	oro, ma	
·	uay ui			·					
Princir	pal Corporate Sea	1				Garcie R. Mar	ker & Sons	, Ing.	
		-				000	(Name of	Prificipal)	
						By Giller	War	ke-	
	1						(Must be I Vice Pres	resident or	
						Allam Mantina		•	
			4		•	Allen Marker	(Title	President	
						The Cincinnat	•	•	
Surety	Corporate Seal						(Name of		
						1.		/	
					1	BV: Dre	Can The	Im	
				Gre		, WV Resident Age	Attorney	in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virglnia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon; Patricia A. Moye and/or Kimberly J. Wilkinson

Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

CORPORATI

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attornev at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

) ss:

January

. 2008

Bugy J

BN-1005 (4/07)

CORPORATE